



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

गुवाहाटी क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय / GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

दूरभाष सं. : / फॅक्स सं.: 0361

2656184,

Tel/Fax – 0361-2656184

ईमेल: ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

House No. 216, 3rd Floor, Above
IDBI Bank Chandmari, Post –
Bamunimaidan, Dist – Kamrup
(M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

No:- IBM/GHY/MEG/EKH/LST-2

Dated- 4.12.2017

To,
Shri. RD Sharma, Nominated Owner
Komorrah Limestone Mining Company Limited,
207, Upper Lachumeire, Shillong – 793001,
East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya
e-mail: klmclimestone@gmail.com

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect of your Komorrah limestone mine over an extent of 240.55 Ha. in East Khasi Hills district of Meghalaya.

Reference: (1) The office letter of even number dtd. 2.11.2017.
(2) Your letter No. KLMC/MS/34B/281 dtd. 3.11.2017.

Sir,

Undersigned on perusal of office records has issued violation letter of even number dated 2.11.17 for below mentioned rules of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017.

Rule Number	Nature of violations observed
11(4): The holder of a mining lease shall submit the mining plan to the competent authority for review atleast 180 days before the expiry of 5 years period for which it was approved on the last occasion, for mining operations for a period of 5 subsequent years.	The existing review of mining plan is valid upto 31.3.2018 and next review was due for submission on 2.10.17. But, no draft report on review of mining plan for carrying out the mining operations in subsequent years i.e. 2018-23 was received in this office. In reply to the above, you have stated that the same will be submitted by end of Nov. 2017. Though your reply is not found to be satisfactory but still till date, no draft report on review of mining plan for carrying out the mining operations in subsequent years i.e. 2018-23 has been submitted to this office.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offences.

05. Please note that no further notice will be give to you in this regard

Yours faithfully

(PK Bhattacharjee)
Regional Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

- (i) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Camp at Nagpur
Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur
- (ii) The Director, Directorate of Mineral Resources,
Govt. of Meghalaya, Risa Colony, Shillong-793003 (Meghalaya)

(PK Bhattacharjee)
Regional Controller of Mines

91.